
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Thursday, 3 March 2022 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA 
COUNCIL to be held in COUNTY HALL, MORPETH, NORTHUMBERLAND, NE61 2EF on 
MONDAY, 14 MARCH 2022 at 4.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To Castle Morpeth Local Area Council members as follows:- 

D Bawn, J Beynon (Chair), L Darwin, S Dickinson, R Dodd, L Dunn, J Foster (Vice-Chair 
(Planning)), P Jackson, V Jones, M Murphy, G Sanderson, D Towns (Vice-Chair) and 
R Wearmouth 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of the 
press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to 
during a regular Committee meeting. 

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in 
County Hall. Masks should be worn when moving round but can be removed when 
seated, social distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and 
members requested to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government 
guidelines. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, 14 March 2022 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   PROCEDURE AT PLANNING MEETINGS 
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact the monitoring officer by email 
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 
 

 

4.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications 
attached to this report using the powers delegated to it.    
  
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are not circulated 
with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website 
at  http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx  
 
 

(Pages 3 
- 6) 

5.   21/03918/FUL 
Proposed Demolition of Storey Park Community Centre. 
Storey Park Community Centre, St Marys Field, Highchurch, Morpeth, 
NE61 2QF 
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 16) 

6.   APPEALS UPDATE 
 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Council Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic 
Planning Committee. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 30) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, 14 March 2022 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
To reply to any questions received from members of the public which have 
been submitted in writing in advance of the meeting. Questions can be 
asked about issues for which the Council has a responsibility. (Public 
question times take place on a bimonthly basis at Local Area Council 
meetings: in January, March, May, July, September and November each 
year.) 
 
A
[...]
cil, 14 March 2022 

 
8.   PETITIONS 

 
This item is to: 
 

(a) Receive any new petitions: to receive any new petitions. The lead 
petitioner is  entitled to briefly introduce their petition by providing a 
statement in writing, and a response to any petitions received will 
then be organised for a future meeting; 

 
i. E-petition opened - Speed Reduction Northern Bypass - St 

Georges roundabout - Northgate roundabout, Morpeth 
 

The speed on the Northern bypass road between St Georges 
and Northgate roundabout in Morpeth is reduced from 60mph 
to 30mph. NCC should also look at other precautions to ensure 
the safe crossing for children going to school. 
 
As more houses are also to be built by St Georges roundabout, 
the traffic flowing onto the Northern bypass road leading onto 
the A1 and into Morpeth will only increase.  It is important that 
safety measures are implemented at the earliest opportunity. 

      
(b) Consider reports on petitions previously received: no reports are 

due to be considered at this meeting; 
 
(c)  Receive any updates on petitions for which a report was 

previously   considered: any updates will be verbally reported at the 
meeting. 

 

 

9.   LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Area Managers from Technical 
Services and Neighbourhood Services in attendance about any key recent, 
ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work for the attention of 
members of the Local Area Council, who will also then have the 
opportunity to raise issues with the Area Managers. 
 
The Area Managers have principal responsibility for highway services and 
environmental services, such as refuse collection, street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance, within the geographic boundaries of the Local Area 
Council. 
 

 

10.   LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Council 
meetings (any suggestions for new agenda items will require confirmation 
by the Business Chair after the meeting).  
 

(Pages 
31 - 36) 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting (Planning only) will be held on Monday, 11 April 2022. 

 



 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, 14 March 2022 

 
12.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

 



 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 14 March 2022 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 

  
  
  
 
 
 
  

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting? 

  

 
1. Registerable Personal Interests – You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the 
issue being discussed in the meeting: 
  
a)     relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of 
Conduct); or 



 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, 14 March 2022 

 b)   any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)  

The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an interest of either you 
or your spouse or civil partner:  
  
(1) Employment, Office, Companies, Profession or vocation; (2) Sponsorship; (3) Contracts 
with the Council; (4) Land in the County; (5) Licences in the County; (6) Corporate Tenancies 
with the Council; or (7) Securities -  interests in Companies trading with the Council.  
  
The following are other Registerable Pe
[...]
– present report  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Public Speaking 

        Objector(s) (up to 5 mins)  

  Local member (up to 5 mins)/ parish councillor (up to 5 mins) 

       Applicant/Supporter (up to 5 mins)  

      NO QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS OR OF/BY LOCAL COUNCILLOR  

Committee members’ questions to Planning Officers  

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any questions of the 

Planning Officers  

Debate (Rules)  

                                                              Proposal  

   Seconded  

    DEBATE  

Again Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to 

participate in the debate  

● No speeches until proposal seconded  

● Speech may not exceed 6 minutes  

● Amendments to Motions  

● Approve/Refuse/Defer  

 

Vote(by majority or Chair’s casting vote) 

 

(i) Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

(ii) Legal officer should then record the vote  FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding 

members that they should abstain where they have not heard all of the consideration 

of the application)  

              

  

Page 2



 

 

 
1 

 
CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
14 March 2021 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Report of the Interim Executive Director of Planning and Local Services 

Cabinet Member: Councillor C Horncastle 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To request the Local Area Council to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Local Area Council is recommended to consider the attached planning 
applications and decide them in accordance with the individual 
recommendations, also taking into account the advice contained in the 
covering report. 
 
Key issues 
 
Each application has its own particular set of in
[...]
eeches until motion is seconded 
● Speech may not exceed 10 minutes 
● Amendments to Motions 
● Approve/ refuse/ defer 

 
 
 

Vote (by majority or Chair casting vote) 
 

Chair should read out resolution before voting 

Voting should be a clear show of hands. 

Page 6



 

  
 

 
 

 
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council Committee 
Monday 14th March 2022  

 
Application No: 21/03918/FUL 

Proposal: Proposed Demolition of Storey Park Community Centre. 

Site Address Storey Park Community Centre, St Marys Field, Highchurch, Morpeth 
NE61 2QF 

Applicant: Morpeth Town Council 
4 - 6 Market Street, 
Alnwick, NE66 1TL,  

Agent: Miss Hannah Wafer 
4-6 Market Street, Alnwick, 
NE66 1TL  

Ward Morpeth Kirkhill Parish Morpeth 

Valid Date: 7 October 2021 Expiry 
Date: 

15 March 2022 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr Ryan Soulsby 

Job Title:  Planning Officer 

Tel No:  01670 622627 

Email: Ryan.Soulsby@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED permission 
 

 
 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The application was referred to the Director of Planning and the Chairs of the 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council. It was confirmed that the application 
should be determined at Local Area Council Committee.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2. Description of the Proposals 
 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of a detached 

building recognised as Storey Park Community Centre, St Marys Field, 
Highchurch, Morpeth.  

 
2.2 The building was constructed around the 1950s with subsequent extensions 

to the original structure. Over recent years, the building has fallen into 
disrepair with various quotes obtained for repairs to the building between 
2014 and 2018. Due to the significant cost implications associated with 
bringing the building up to an acceptable modern standard, the decision was 
made to close Storey Park.  

 
2.3 The supporting documents outline that in the years prior to its closure, 

2019/2020, Storey Park was only used at approximately 25% of its potential 
capacity.  

 
2.4 Prior to submission of this current planning application, a prior notification 

application was submitted to the LPA for assessment. During the assessment 
process, the Storey Park Community Group requested the building be 
identified as an Asset of Community Value (ACV). It was subsequently listed 
as an ACV in March 2021.  

 
2.5 Section 88 of the Localism Act (2011) enables land and/or buildings to be 

listed as ACVs where it is the opinion of the authority that: 
 

a) An actual current use of the building or other land that is not an ancillary 
use furthers the social wellbeing or social interest of the local community; and 

 
b) It is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the 
building or other land which will further (whether or not in the same way) the 
social wellbeing or social interested of the local community 

 
 
3. Planning History 

 
Reference Number: 21/00892/DEMGDO 
Description: Prior notification: Demolition of the community centre building  
Status: Withdrawn 

4. Consultee Responses 
 

Highways  No objection; informatives recommended. 

Morpeth Town 
Council  

No comment.  

Forestry Commission  No response received.    

Countryside/ Rights 
Of Way  

No objection providing no impact on PRoW. 

County Ecologist  No objection; informative recommended. 

Public Protection  No objection subject to recommended conditions.  

 
 

5. Public Responses 

Page 8



 

Neighbour Notification 
 

Number of Neighbours Notified 39 

Number of Objections 1 

Number of Support 0 

Number of General Comments 0 

 
Notices 
 
Public Right of Way, 25th October 2021  
 
Morpeth Herald 14th October 2021  
 
Summary of Responses: 
 
1no objection was received from a 
[...]
ith the NPPF.  The 

 independent examination of the Northumberland Local Plan (NLP) has  

 concluded, and the Inspectors’ report is published on the Council’s website. 

 The Inspectors consider that subject to a number of recommended Main  

 Modifications, the NLP is ‘sound’ and provides an appropriate basis for the 

 planning of the County. The Plan is in the final stage of preparation, there are 

 no unresolved objections, and the Plan is consistent with national policy, and 

 therefore significant weight can be given to the policies in the NLP. 

 
Principle of development 

 
7.2 Paragraph 12 of the NPPF outlines that development plans form the starting 

point for decision making by local planning authorities. Taking this into 
consideration, policies from the Morpeth Neighbourhood Plan (MNP) (made 
version) are given weight in so far that they accord with the provisions of the 
NPPF. Weight is also given to Castle Morpeth District Local Plan (CMDLP) 
which was made in 2003, with saved policies in 2007. Significant weight can 
now also be afforded to the Northumberland Local Plan.  

 
7.3 Policy C1 of the CMDLP, read in conjunction with the Proposals Map, 

identifies settlements across the former district where development is 
expected to be located. The application site is located within the settlement of 
Morpeth, as well as an area of protected open space, however, the proposal 
is not for additional built form within the area and instead for the demolition of 
an existing building.  

 
7.4 The building is identified as an asset of community value (ACV) with part 2.5 

of this report noting the reason for designation. Whilst no objection or 
representations have been received as part of this application submission, 
comments against the previous prior notification recognised the building as 
important for community use and an asset to local residents.  

 
7.5 Policy INF 4 of the draft NLP outlines that 'Proposals that involve the loss, 

redevelop
[...]
on Way, Heddon-on-the-Wall 

Main issues: the proposal would appear as 

an incongruous and over-dominant addition 

to the street scene, would not be sympathetic 

to the built environment or local character, 

and would fail to add to the overall quality of 

the area and undermine community 

cohesion. 

Hearing date: to 

be confirmed. 

Committee 

Decision - Officer 

Recommendation: 

Approve 

Page 28



 

 

Implications 

Policy Decisions on appeals may affect future 
interpretation of policy and influence policy reviews 

Finance and value for money There may be financial implications where costs are 
awarded by an Inspector or where Public Inquiries 
are arranged to determine appeals 

Legal It is expected that Legal Services will be instructed 
where Public Inquiries are arranged to determine 
appeals 

Procurement None 

Human resources None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact Assessment attached?)  

❏ Yes 

✓ No 

❏ N/a  
 

Planning applications and appeals are considered 
having regard to the Equality Act 2010 

Risk assessment None 

Crime and disorder 
As set out in individual reports and decisions 

Customer consideration None 

Carbon reduction Each application/appeal may have an impact on the 
local environment and have been assessed 
accordingly 

Wards All where relevant to application site relating to the 
appeal 

Background papers 

Planning applications and appeal decisions as identified within the report. 

Report author and contact details 

Elizabeth Sinnamon 
Development Service Manager 
01670 625542 
Elizabeth.Sinnamon@northumberland.gov.uk 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

 
 
 
 

Northumberland County Council  
 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council 
 

Work Programme 2021-22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Lesley Little: 01670 622614 - Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

UPDATED: 2 March 2022  

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 10

mailto:Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northum
[...]
il. 
 
(k)  To determine applications for grant aid from the Community Chest, either through Panels for individual Local Area Councils, or 

through the Panel of Local Area Council Chairs for countywide applications. 
 

P
age 32



2 March 2022 Page 3 

(l)  To refer and receive appropriate issues for consideration to or from other Council Committees, and as appropriate invite Portfolio 
Holders to attend a meeting if an item in their area of responsibility is to be discussed. 

 
ISSUES TO BE SCHEDULED/CONSIDERED 
 
Standard items updates:  Planning Applications (monthly), Public question time (bimonthly, not at planning only meetings), petitions 

(bimonthly, not at planning only meetings), members’ local improvement schemes (quarterly) 
 

To be listed:  
 
Off-street Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
Cycling and Walking Board  
Enforcement 
 
 
 

 
Northumberland County Council 

Castle Morpeth Local Area Council 
Work Programme 2021-22 

 

14 March 2022 
 

 • Planning and Rights of Way 

• Local Services Update 

• Members Local Improvement Schemes  
 

11 April 2022 
 

 • Planning and Rights of Way 
 

9 May 2022 

 • Planning and Rights of Way 

P
age 33



2 March 2022 Page 4 

• Local Services Update 

• Enhanced Services with Town and Parish Councils 
 

 

  

 

  

P
age 34



2 March 2022 Page 5 

 

 

 
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 

LOCAL AREA COUNCIL - CASTLE MORPETH MONITORING REPORT 
2021-22 

Ref Date Report Decision Outcome 

1 12.07.21 Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

Appointments to outside bodies were confirmed as follows:- 
 
Choppington Education Foundation – M Murphy 
Druridge Bay Regeneration Partnership – S Dickinson 
Friends of Morpeth Museum – D Bawn 
Greater Morpeth Development Trust – R Wearmouth 
Linton Village Hall Management Committee – L Dunn 
Lynemouth Welfare Management Committee – L Dunn 
Stakeford/Bomarsund Social Welfare Centre – J Foster and M 
Murphy 
 
The Chair would contact Choppington Welfare to ascertain if it was 
appropriate for a Councillor to be appointed as this had been 
removed from the list previously as Ex-Councillor Ledger had been 
involved. 
 

 

2 13.09.21 Local transport plan update 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

 

P
age 35



2 March 2022 Page 6 

3 13.9.21 Policing Update RESOLVED that the information be noted.  

4 08.11.21 Dualling of the A1 RESOLVED that the information be noted.  

5 8.11.21 Northumberland Communities 
Together 

RESOLVED that the information be noted.  

6 10.01.22 Budget 2022-23 And Medium-
Term Financial Plan 

RESOLVED that the information be noted.  

7 10.01.22 Northumberland Fire And 
Rescue Service: Community 
Risk Management Plan 2022-26 
Consultation 

 

RESOLVED that the information be noted.  

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	1 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING MEETINGS
	4 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 21/03918/FUL
	6 APPEALS UPDATE
	10 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 14 March 2022 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CASTLE MORPETH LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Castle Morpeth Local Area Council held at Meeting Space - Block 
1, Floor 2 - County Hall on Monday, 14 March 2022 at Time Not Specified. 
 

PRESENT 
 

J Beynon (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

S Dickinson R Dodd 
L Dunn J Foster 
P Jackson V Jones 
M Murphy D Towns 
R Wearmouth  
  

OFFICERS 
 

J Blenkinsopp Solicitor 
H Bowers Democratic Services Officer 
M King Highways Delivery Area Manager 
P Lowes Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
J Murphy South East DM Area Manager 
R Soulsby Planning Officer 
 
 
 
92 PROCEDURE AT PLANNING MEETINGS 

 
J Foster, Vice-Chair (Planning) (in the Chair) outlined the procedure which would 
be followed at the meeting. 
 

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bawn, Darwin, Sanderson 
and Towns for lateness. 
 

94 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.   
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 14 March 2022  2 

 
95 21/03918/FUL 

 
Proposed demolition of Storey Park Community Centre, Storey Park 
Community Centre, St Mary’s Field, High Church, Morpeth, NE61 2QF 
 
Ryan Soulsby, Planning Officer provided an update to condition 3 in relation to 
noisy working times, these were to be removed as the working times would be 
secured by a Demolition Method Statement which formed part of the approved 
plans listed in Condition 2 – hours of work 8:00 am to 4.30 pm with no weekend 
working. 
 
The Planning Officer continued to introduce the application with the aid of a power 
point presentation. 
 
Hannah Wafer, George F White addressed the Committee, speaking in support of 
the application.  Her comments included the following information: 
 

 The building had originally been built in the 1950s and owned by the 
County Council with the ownership later transferred in 2020 to 
Morpeth Town Council. 

 The building had fallen into disrepair and due to the significant costs 
to bring the building up to standard, the decision had been made to 
close Storey Park. 

 Some residents had been disappointed at the closure and had 
requested that the building be identified as an Asset of Community 
Value (ACV) and the building was listed as an ACV in March 2021. 

 The designation did provide some protection to the building; 
however, it did not prevent its demolition or suitable redevelopment. 

 Prior to its closure, the community centre had only been used at 
approximately 25% of its potential capacity and it had not been 
considered appropriate use of public funds to undertake such repair 
work. 

 The emerging Northumberland Plan provided guidance which 
affected assets of community value, and it was considered that the 
demolition wholly complied with the policy with the addition that 
there was alternative facilities including the newly refurbished St 
James Community Centre. 

 Whilst the proposal was to demolish the building, there was no 
intention to redevelopment the land 

 She asked that members grant permission of the demolition of the 
community centre building. 

 
Councillor Richard Wearmouth addressed the Committee as Ward Member.  His 
comments included the following:- 
 

 The decision to the application to demolish the community centre 
had not been taken lightly 

 There was other provision elsewhere within the town 

 The building was in a state which could not be economically 
developed 

 If funding were to become available in future, the site could come 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 14 March 2022  3 

back to use, but there were no plans to do that 

 Every opportunity had been explored to try to develop the building 
further 

 He supported the recommendations made by officers. 
 
Councillor Wearmouth then withdrew from the meeting. 
 
In response to comments from Members of the Committee the following 
information was provided:- 
 

 The proposed site plan marked the land to be used as hardstanding 
area after demolition.  If there were plans for development in the 
future, it would be subject to whoever owned the site. 

 After the building was demolished, the site would not be recognised 
as an ACV and become a brownfield site.  It would be up to the 
owner to determine what to do with it in the future. 

 
Councillor Dodd proposed acceptance of the officer’s recommendation to grant 
permission as outlined in the Officer report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Beynon. 
 
Councillor Jackson stated that the building was unsafe and inoperable, there had 
been substantial investment in the community over the years and he hoped that 
the site would remain in public ownership for any future development. 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to accept the officer’s recommendation to grant 
permission as outlined in the report and was unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED permission for the reasons and 
with the conditions as outlined in the report.  
 

96 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 
A short recess was taken at this point during which time Councillor Towns and 
Wearmouth joined the meeting. The meeting recommenced with Councillor 
Beynon in the Chair.   
 

97 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

98 PETITIONS 
 
PETITIONS 
 
This item was to: 
 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 14 March 2022  4 

a) Receive any new petitions: 
 

i) Speed Reduction Northern Bypass – St Georges roundabout –  
Northgate roundabout, Morpeth 

 
It was noted that a new e-petition had been opened on 2 February 2022 on the 
Council’s website.   A report would be prepared for a future meeting. 

 
Councillor Towns explained the background to the issue and explained the reason 
why the petition had come forward.  He was unhappy that he had not been able to 
contact officers in Highways and asked when the report was brought back that the 
committee look at the wider issues of road safety in that area.  He hoped that 
Highways would meet to discuss the speeding issues. 

 
 b)     Consider reports on petitions previously received: 
 

None received 
 
c)     To consider updates on petitions previously considered: 
 

There were none to consider. 
 
Councillor Dodd queried a petition regarding the Military Road between Stagshaw and 
Heddon on the Wall.  Democratic Services would follow up with the relevant officer. 
 
 

 

99 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
Paul Lowes, Neighbourhood Services Area Manager provided the following 
updates:- 
 
Grounds Maintenance 
 

 Winter works were drawing to a close. 

 A mild winter had helped teams recover some ground lost to storms and 
were on target to complete all scheduled winter works tasks. 

 Teams continued to work a 28 hour week during the winter period.  
Progress through scheduled work had been a challenge but ultimately 
successful. 

 He requested members contacted him if they believed any requested work 
had not been completed. 

 Grass cutting would be starting soon and preparation had been made 

 All grass cutting equipment had either been serviced or was scheduled to 
be serviced. 

 Interviews had been carried out for seasonal grounds maintenance 
positions for this year and working through the recruitment process. 

 Weed control activities would be undertaken in-house again this year 

 Blue dye would be used for weed killing this year and it had been well 
received pre-pandemic. 

 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 14 March 2022  5 

Street Cleansing 
 

 It was anticipated that the increase in footfall experienced last year (due to 
the pandemic, staycation) would reduce this year, which should ease 
pressure on cleansing teams. 

 
Waste 
 

 Residual and recycling 

 Business as usual for waste collection services 

 Elevated tonnages from households were still being received following the 
pandemic due to people working from home 

 Due to the rate of housing growth in recent years, the waste service will 
see additional investment this year of 2 additional RCVs and crew 

 Work was underway to evaluate existing demands on the service and plan 
routes to ensure these resources were deployed in the most efficient way 
possible 

 Garden waste collection had started 

 Increased housing and customer numbers had means additional tweaking 
of rounds had been required to accommodate the increase 

 Initial take up for the service was high, the scheme remains as popular as 
ever 

 
 
 
Additional Information 
 

 The glass trial had been extended by 12 months.  Presentation rates and 
yields remained encouraging in most areas. 

 A food waste collection trial was currently being planned and members 
would be provided with more information on the trial when plans were 
finalised. 

 
In response to members’ comments, the following information was provided:- 
 

 Extra contractors had been helping the Tree teams to help with storm 
damage. 

 A meeting and site visit would be arranged with residents to hopefully 
resolve the situation of residents having to wheel their bins to the end of 
their lane. 

 There had been no problems with recruitment. 

 It was hoped to run food waste collections in line with the glass waste 
collections. 

 Mr Lowes would report back on the issues at Choppington Woods. 

 Additional cuts to parishes were given the opportunity to have early cuts, 
there should be no reduction to cuts during the season. 

 Arrangements would be made to clean the cycle path between Lynemouth 
and Woodhorn. 

 The Tree Officer was aware of the problem with the tree referred to.  
Neighbourhood Services and the Trees and Woodlands Team would have 
to work together to try and solve the problem. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 14 March 2022  6 

 Concerns with fly-tipping were shared and the team would do their best 

 A report could be provided on the number of parish councils taking up the 
additional cuts. 

 The Glass Trial related to Government Plans and needed to be line with 
national legislation.  Further information would be brought back to the 
committee. 

 
Highways 
 
Mr King provided an update on progress with the delivery of Highways works:- 
 

 Teams were currently undertaking Cat 1 works while they continued with 
the catch the catch up from recent storms 

 Routine inspections were ongoing, however, there was a slight backlog 

 Reactive third party requests continued to rise higher than any other area 

 Backlog of works continues to be reduced; introduction of 2 hotboxes with 
a reported 4800 competed within the last 3 month period 

 A major scheme at Goosehill was moving forward.  Issues with 
contaminated waste and drainage which had now been resolved. 

 
All LTP works had been completed for this year, save for North Road, Ponteland 
and work had been completed in minor patching. 
 
Gully maintenance 
 

 New routes had been identified and it was proposed to introduce these 
from February, this would provide backup data for frequency. 

 New vehicles were arriving with a proposed roll out for April, training 
required for operatives before vehicle roll out. 

 
Drainage works 
 

 A large amount of drainage works had been identified and a programme of 
works had been issued and ongoing.  Works were still being identified from 
storm damage with a number of areas requiring clearing of debris which 
was the main cause of blockages.  Works were currently being 
programmed for post April start date with all works communicated prior to 
start date. 

 
In response to members’ comments, the following information was provided:- 
 

 It was expected that the car park at Goosehill would be completed at the 
end of Autumn, the land contamination had delayed the completion date 

 The issue regarding HGVs using the road from Berwick Hill towards Kirkley 
was a matter for the police 

 The comment regarding wagons travelling through Ponteland would be 
taken up with the Traffic and Road Safety Team. 

 Thanks were conveyed to the Highways Team for the refresh of road 
markings in Lynemouth 

 Councillor Wearmouth would seek clarification regarding the draft LTP 
query.  (Democratic Services to remind). 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Castle Morpeth Local Area Council, Monday, 14 March 2022  7 

 A date would be provided for the traffic calming measures at Ellington. 

 4800 potholes had been completed in just over 3 months. 
 
The Officers were thanked for their updates. 
 

100 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chair advised that this was for information and should Members wish to ask 
for any items to be added to the agenda, then they contact either himself or 
Democratic Services. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

101 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Monday 11 April 2022. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


